COURT OF APPEALS OF GEORGIA

: SCANNED

- ) RETURN NOTICE

TR R i,

August 17,2015

To:  Mr. Casey Ates, GDC527461, Jenkins Correctional Center, 3404 Kent Farm Drive,
Millen, Georgia 30442

Case Number: Lower Court: County Superior Court

Court of Appeals Case Number and Style:

Youyr'document(s) is (are) being returned for the following reason(s).

ﬁ There is no case pending in the Court of Appeals of Georgia under your name.

(] A Notice of Appeal is filed with the clerk of the trial court and not with the Court of Appeals of
Georgia. See OCGA §5-6-37. Once the trial court clerk has received and filed the Notice of Appeal, the
trial court clerk will prepare a copy of the record and transcripts as designated by the Notice of Appeal and
transmit them to this Court. Once the Notice of Appeal is docketed in the Court of Appeals of Georgia, a
Docketing Notice with the Briefing Schedule and other important information is mailed to counsel for the
parties or directly to the parties, if the parties are representing themselves. You do not need to provide this
Court with a copy of the Notice of Appeal you filed with the superior court.

| The Notice of Appeal must include a proper Certificate of Service. A Certificate of Service must show
service to the opposing counsel and contain the counsel’s full name and complete mailing address. The
opposing counsel must actually be served with a copy of your filing.

] An Application for Writ of Habeas Corpus should be filed in the superior court of the county in
which you claim you are illegally detained. An appeal from a denial of an Application for Writ of
Habeas Corpus is to the Supreme Court and not the Court of Appeals.

a An Application for Writ of Mandamus should be filed in the superior court of the county official
whose conduct you intend to mandate. An appeal from a denial of an Application for Writ of Mandamus
is to the Supreme Court and not the Court of Appeals.

O Your appeal was disposed by opinion (order) on . The Court of Appeals
The remittitur issued on
divesting this Court of jurisdiction. The case decision is therefore final.

Again, your mailing indicates you intended to file your papers in another court rather than
the Court of Appeals of Georgia. The address of the Clerk of the Eleventh Circuit Court of
Appeals is: 56 Forsyth Street, N.W., Atlanta, Georgia 30303. This Court cannot forward the
documents for you.

O If an attorney has been appointed for you and you are concerned with the representation provided
by that attorney, you should address that issue to the trial court. Aslong as you are represented by an
attorney, you cannot file pleadings on your own behalf. Your attorney must file a Motion to Withdraw as
Counsel and it must be granted, before you can file your own pleadings in this Court,

‘ O A request for an out-of-time appeal should be made to the trial court from which you are appealing.
: If your motion is denied by the trial court, you can file an appeal of that decision by filing a Notice of
Appeal with the clerk of the superior court.
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF §; 83 COUNT¥0 / ZN oy Ff If.&.'
21 A
THE STATE OF GEORGIA gt o Hil: 27
ER[ uw{ix, -C.' o
BIBB CGU(;?\] $ngn; O}r CRK
Casey Ates, Plaintiff/Petitioner, Prose: : EORGI4
: ' : Civil Action No
vs. 190V 58363
Tort
Iris Arnold, Parole Officer S,
Key McGuire, Cochran Police Dept. d ONs 77U [ [0 //l/%/
Robert Keller, Parole Board ¢ N
William Terry, Depart of Corrections l/ Y / /4/4 )9 //\L
Defendants/Respondent
TORT

Now comes, Petitioner: Casey Ates, Pro Se and make this claim under the Georgia Tort
Claim Act. Article 1, Section 11, Paragraph 1X, D. of the State Constitution. And states

the followmg

1. On November 12, 2008, the above listed defendants did commit the intentional
tort of false imprisonment by violation of the petitioner’s constitutional rights. Iris
Arnold, Robert Keller, Key McGuire did falsely imprison petitioner violation
0.C.G.A. 51-7-20

2. This claim is brought by Res Judicator of Bibb County Case of Ates V.Nelson
09-CV-50988. Accrual in this tort of false imprisonment was on
August 11,2010. In the instant Habens Corpus Action of Ates V. Nelson (supra).

3. ‘Through the official agencies as agents of the tort of False Imprisonment was
-done to petitioner with the wonton, and malicious, intent to violate petitioners
constitutional rights and caused material harm in the tort.

- 4. William Terry (Department of Corrections)Warden, on August 11, 2010, did
.- Commit the tort False Imprisonment of petitioner in violation of petitioners const.
.. ‘Right by refusing to perform his official duty, to release petitioner from custody.

*Thru order of the bibb county superior (supra) Ates V. Nelson.

RELIEF

- .. «Petitioner. prays that;this honorable court grants monetary relief in the amount of
8582, 400.00 in attorney fees from the combine agencies and agents. $2,000.000.00 from

Casey Ates
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/ GA DEPT OF CORRECTIONS

SCRIBE

. Accouifit Statement .

\

Date
07/27/2011

07/18/2011
07/14/2011

07/12/2011

07/06/2011

07/06/2011

07/01/2011

06/28/2011
06/28/2011
06/27/2011

06/21/2011

06/20/2011

06/14/2011

Location Incurred
CENTRAL ACCT-
OFFENDER TRUST

CENTRAL ACCT-
OFFENDER TRUST

CENTRAL ACCT-
OFFENDER TRUST

CENTRAL ACCT-
OFFENDER TRUST

CENTRAL ACCT-
OFFENDER TRUST

CENTRAL ACCT-
OFFENDER TRUST

CENTRAL ACCT-
OFFENDER TRUST

CENTRAL ACCT-
OFFENDER TRUST

CENTRAL ACCT-
OFFENDER TRUST

CENTRAL ACCT-
OFFENDER TRUST

CENTRAL ACCT-
OFFENDER TRUST

CENTRAL ACCT-
OFFENDER TRUST

CENTRAL ACCT-
OFFENDER TRUST

CENTRAL ACCT-
OFFENDER TRUST

FirstT Filin

06/13/2011

06/09/2011

06/09/2011

06/08/2011

06/01/2011

06/01/2011

05/25/2011

05/24/2011

05/23/2011

05/16/2011

05/16/2011

Account Statement

CENTRAL ACCT-
OFFENDER TRUST

CENTRAL ACCT-
OFFENDER TRUST

CENTRAL ACCT-
OFFENDER TRUST

CENTRAL ACCT-
OFFENDER TRUST

CENTRAL ACCT-
OFFENDER TRUST

CENTRAL ACCT-

OFFENDER TRUST

CENTRAL ACCT-
OFFENDER TRUST

CENTRAL ACCT-
OFFENDER TRUST

CENTRAL ACCT-
OFFENDER TRUST

CENTRAL ACCT-
OFFENDER TRUST

CENTRAL ACCT-
OFFENDER TRUST

CENTRAL ACCT-
OFFENDER TRUST

OFFENDER TRU;ST

o/

g

CENTRAL ACCT-OFFENDER TRUST

ATES, CASEY
GDC ID: 527461

Obligation Type Payable To
INDIGENT LOAN VALDOSTA STATE
PRISON
INDIGENT LOAN VALDOSTA STATE
PRISON
INDIGENT LOAN VALDOSTA STATE
PRISON
INDIGENT LOAN VALDOSTA STATE
PRISON
INDIGENT LOAN VALDOSTA STATE
PRISON
INDIGEN’lr LOAN > VALDOSTA STATE
ThiS ONE  PRISON
MONTHLY PROCESSING GEORGIA
FEE DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTIONS
INDIGENT LOAN VALDOSTA STATE
PRISON
INDIGENT LOAN VALDOSTA STATE
PRISON
INDIGENT LOAN VALDOSTA STATE
PRISON
INDIGENT LOAN VALDOSTA STATE
PRISON
INDIGENT LOAN VALDOSTA STATE
PRISON
INDIGENT LOAN VALDOSTA STATE
PRISON
INDIGENT LOAN VALDOSTA STATE
‘ PRISON
oF (Ipim
INDIGENT LOAN VALDOSTA STATE
PRISON
INDIGENT LOAN VALDOSTA STATE
PRISON
INDIGENT LOAN VALDOSTA STATE
PRISON
INDIGENT LOAN VALDOSTA STATE
PRISON
INDIGENT LOAN VALDOSTA STATE
PRISON
MONTHLY PROCESSING GEORGIA
FEE . DEPARTMENT OF
c or recrio " CORRECTIONS
INDIGENT LOAN VALDOSTA STATE
PRISON
INDIGENT LOAN VALDOSTA STATE
PRISON
INDIGENT LOAN VALDOSTA STATE
PRISON
INDIGENT LOAN VALDOSTA STATE
PRISON
INDIGENT LOAN VALDOSTA STATE
PRISON
INDIGENT LOAN VALDOSTA STATE
PRISON
INDIGENT LOAN VALDOSTA STATE
PRISON

NoTice oF Anre-[ irem

August

Printed By:

Obligation Detail

RECORD ID = 11517251.
IND/SUP*1.85"7/21/11

RECORD ID = 11498812.
IND SUP 7-18-11 2.00

RECORD D = 11484343.
7/14/11 NLM-1

RECORD ID = 11486952.
7-12-11
.86 IND/SUP

RECORD ID = 11477551.
07/06/11 NL-1*L-2

RECORD ID = 11477511.
07/06/11 L-3"SM-1

Monthly Processing Fee for

07/2011

RECORD ID = 11360784.
NL*0.44°6/28/11

RECORD ID = 11358845.
IND/SUP*1.00%6/23/11

RECORD ID = 11357130.
LM*0.44°6/27/11

RECORD ID = 11346177.
6-13-11 -

"1.51

RECORD ID = 11344610.
NL*1.08 LM*2.16 6/20/11

RECORD ID = 11333225.
IND/SUP*0.50"6/8/11

RECORD ID = 11331580.
6/13/11 LM-2;SPECIAL

MAIL-1
—_—

RECORD ID = 11331500.
6/13/11 NLM-2

RECORD ID = 11326499.
6/9/11 LM-2

RECORD ID = 11324932.
IND/SUP*1.85%6/2/11

RECORD ID = 11324436.
6/8/11 NLM-1

RECORD ID = 11307467.
IND/SUP*1.00*5/26/11

Monthly Processing Fee for

06/2011

RECORD ID = 11201676.
NL*0.88-LM0.88 5/31/11

RECORD ID = 11194494,

SM*1.485/25/11

RECORD ID = 11189983.
IND/SUP-5/20/11

RECORD ID = 11188298.

523111 LM-2

RECORD ID = 11175275.

IND/SUP-5/13/11

RECORD ID = 11174940.

05/17/2011 NLM3/ LM2

RECORD ID = 11166771.

05/11/11 SM-4

Amount

 J

Paid
- $1.85

$2.00
$0.44

$0.86

$1.32

$1.00 w

$0.44
$1.00
$0.44
$1.51

$3.24

$0.50

¢

$0.88
$0.88
$1.85
$0.44
$1.00

$1.00 w

$1.48
$1.00
$0.88
$1.46
$2.20

$22.36

23 Total Pages
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