

COURT OF APPEALS OF GEORGIA

SCANNED

RETURN NOTICE

August 17, 2015

To: Mr. Casey Ates, GDC527461, Jenkins Correctional Center, 3404 Kent Farm Drive, Millen, Georgia 30442

Case Number: _____ Lower Court: _____ County Superior Court

Court of Appeals Case Number and Style: _____

Your document(s) is (are) being returned for the following reason(s).

- There is no case pending in the Court of Appeals of Georgia under your name.**
- A Notice of Appeal is filed with the clerk of the trial court and not with the Court of Appeals of Georgia. See OCGA §5-6-37.** Once the trial court clerk has received and filed the Notice of Appeal, the trial court clerk will prepare a copy of the record and transcripts as designated by the Notice of Appeal and transmit them to this Court. Once the Notice of Appeal is docketed in the Court of Appeals of Georgia, a Docketing Notice with the Briefing Schedule and other important information is mailed to counsel for the parties or directly to the parties, if the parties are representing themselves. You do not need to provide this Court with a copy of the Notice of Appeal you filed with the superior court.
- The Notice of Appeal must include a proper Certificate of Service.** A Certificate of Service must show service to the opposing counsel and contain the counsel's full name and complete mailing address. The opposing counsel must actually be served with a copy of your filing.
- An Application for Writ of Habeas Corpus should be filed in the superior court of the county in which you claim you are illegally detained.** An appeal from a denial of an Application for Writ of Habeas Corpus is to the Supreme Court and not the Court of Appeals.
- An Application for Writ of Mandamus should be filed in the superior court of the county official whose conduct you intend to mandate.** An appeal from a denial of an Application for Writ of Mandamus is to the Supreme Court and not the Court of Appeals.
- Your appeal was disposed by opinion (order) on _____.** The Court of Appeals _____ The remittitur issued on _____ divesting this Court of jurisdiction. The case decision is therefore final.
- Again, your mailing indicates you intended to file your papers in another court rather than the Court of Appeals of Georgia. The address of the Clerk of the Eleventh Circuit Court of Appeals is: 56 Forsyth Street, N.W., Atlanta, Georgia 30303. This Court cannot forward the documents for you.**
- If an attorney has been appointed for you and you are concerned with the representation provided by that attorney, you should address that issue to the trial court.** As long as you are represented by an attorney, you cannot file pleadings on your own behalf. Your attorney must file a Motion to Withdraw as Counsel and it must be granted, before you can file your own pleadings in this Court.
- A request for an out-of-time appeal should be made to the trial court from which you are appealing.** If your motion is denied by the trial court, you can file an appeal of that decision by filing a Notice of Appeal with the clerk of the superior court.

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

CASE NO. 15-12756-D

MATERIAL FACT OF EVIDENCE
Table of Contents

1- Declarations of Facts - 3 pages

2- Exhibit-F \ Copy of First Filing
of Claim And Citation of Authority
DATE OF Filing Listed on Claim
NOT STAMPED File date because
OF Abuse of Process

3- Exhibit-G \ Copy of Mailing info
history From record Show of Filing
NOTICE OF Ante-Litem proof of
Notice File in Correct Time, And proof
OF 2 year of Accrual.

4- Exhibit-H \ Evidence of Refusal of
Release of Custody by Warden SEE DATES
Cases after PRO SE

11 ~~XXXXXXXXXX~~ 11
IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF BIBB COUNTY
THE STATE OF GEORGIA

FILED
CLERK'S OFFICE
2012 NOV 21 AM 11:27

DIANNE BRANNEN, CLERK
SUPERIOR COURT OF
BIBB COUNTY GEORGIA

Casey Ates, Plaintiff/Petitioner, Prose: :

VS.

Civil Action No. 1
12CV 58363

Iris Arnold, Parole Officer
Key McGuire, Cochran Police Dept.
Robert Keller, Parole Board
William Terry, Depart of Corrections
Defendants/Respondent

Tort

Constitutional
Violation

TORT

Now comes, Petitioner: Casey Ates, Pro Se and make this claim under the Georgia Tort Claim Act. Article 1, Section 11, Paragraph 1X, D. of the State Constitution. And states the following:

1. On November 12, 2008, the above listed defendants did commit the intentional tort of false imprisonment by violation of the petitioner's constitutional rights. Iris Arnold, Robert Keller, Key McGuire did falsely imprison petitioner violation O.C.G.A. 51-7-20
2. This claim is brought by Res Judicator of Bibb County Case of Ates V. Nelson 09-CV-50988. Accrual in this tort of false imprisonment was on August 11, 2010. In the instant Habens Corpus Action of Ates V. Nelson (supra).
3. Through the official agencies as agents of the tort of False Imprisonment was done to petitioner with the wonton, and malicious, intent to violate petitioners constitutional rights and caused material harm in the tort.
4. William Terry (Department of Corrections) Warden, on August 11, 2010, did Commit the tort False Imprisonment of petitioner in violation of petitioners const. Right by refusing to perform his official duty, to release petitioner from custody. Thru order of the bibb county superior (supra) Ates V. Nelson.

RELIEF

Petitioner prays that this honorable court grants monetary relief in the amount of \$582,400.00 in attorney fees, from the combine agencies and agents. \$2,000,000.00 from Casey Ates

Account Statement

ATES, CASEY

Printed By:

GDC ID: 527461

Date	Location Incurred	Obligation Type	Payable To	Obligation Detail	Amount	Paid
07/27/2011	CENTRAL ACCT-OFFENDER TRUST	INDIGENT LOAN	VALDOSTA STATE PRISON	RECORD ID = 11517251. IND/SUP*1.85*7/21/11	\$1.85	
07/18/2011	CENTRAL ACCT-OFFENDER TRUST	INDIGENT LOAN	VALDOSTA STATE PRISON	RECORD ID = 11498812. IND SUP 7-18-11 2.00	\$2.00	
07/14/2011	CENTRAL ACCT-OFFENDER TRUST	INDIGENT LOAN	VALDOSTA STATE PRISON	RECORD ID = 11494343. 7/14/11 NLM-1	\$0.44	
07/12/2011	CENTRAL ACCT-OFFENDER TRUST	INDIGENT LOAN	VALDOSTA STATE PRISON	RECORD ID = 11486952. 7-12-11 .86 IND/SUP	\$0.86	
07/06/2011	CENTRAL ACCT-OFFENDER TRUST	INDIGENT LOAN	VALDOSTA STATE PRISON	RECORD ID = 11477551. 07/06/11 NL-1*L-2	\$1.32	
07/06/2011	CENTRAL ACCT-OFFENDER TRUST	INDIGENT LOAN	VALDOSTA STATE PRISON	RECORD ID = 11477511. 07/06/11 L-3*SM-1	\$3.00	
07/01/2011	CENTRAL ACCT-OFFENDER TRUST	MONTHLY PROCESSING FEE	GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS	Monthly Processing Fee for 07/2011	\$1.00	W
06/28/2011	CENTRAL ACCT-OFFENDER TRUST	INDIGENT LOAN	VALDOSTA STATE PRISON	RECORD ID = 11360784. NL*0.44*6/28/11	\$0.44	
06/28/2011	CENTRAL ACCT-OFFENDER TRUST	INDIGENT LOAN	VALDOSTA STATE PRISON	RECORD ID = 11358845. IND/SUP*1.00*6/23/11	\$1.00	
06/27/2011	CENTRAL ACCT-OFFENDER TRUST	INDIGENT LOAN	VALDOSTA STATE PRISON	RECORD ID = 11357130. LM*0.44*6/27/11	\$0.44	
06/21/2011	CENTRAL ACCT-OFFENDER TRUST	INDIGENT LOAN	VALDOSTA STATE PRISON	RECORD ID = 11346177. 6-13-11 1.51	\$1.51	
06/20/2011	CENTRAL ACCT-OFFENDER TRUST	INDIGENT LOAN	VALDOSTA STATE PRISON	RECORD ID = 11344610. NL*1.08 LM*2.16 6/20/11	\$3.24	
06/14/2011	CENTRAL ACCT-OFFENDER TRUST	INDIGENT LOAN	VALDOSTA STATE PRISON	RECORD ID = 11333225. IND/SUP*0.50*6/8/11	\$0.50	
06/13/2011	CENTRAL ACCT-OFFENDER TRUST	INDIGENT LOAN	VALDOSTA STATE PRISON	RECORD ID = 11331580. 6/13/11 LM-2;SPECIAL MAIL-1	\$3.24	
06/13/2011	CENTRAL ACCT-OFFENDER TRUST	INDIGENT LOAN	VALDOSTA STATE PRISON	RECORD ID = 11331500. 6/13/11 NLM-2	\$0.88	
06/09/2011	CENTRAL ACCT-OFFENDER TRUST	INDIGENT LOAN	VALDOSTA STATE PRISON	RECORD ID = 11326499. 6/9/11 LM-2	\$0.88	
06/09/2011	CENTRAL ACCT-OFFENDER TRUST	INDIGENT LOAN	VALDOSTA STATE PRISON	RECORD ID = 11324932. IND/SUP*1.85*6/2/11	\$1.85	
06/08/2011	CENTRAL ACCT-OFFENDER TRUST	INDIGENT LOAN	VALDOSTA STATE PRISON	RECORD ID = 11324436. 6/8/11 NLM-1	\$0.44	
06/01/2011	CENTRAL ACCT-OFFENDER TRUST	INDIGENT LOAN	VALDOSTA STATE PRISON	RECORD ID = 11307467. IND/SUP*1.00*5/26/11	\$1.00	
06/01/2011	CENTRAL ACCT-OFFENDER TRUST	MONTHLY PROCESSING FEE	GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS	Monthly Processing Fee for 06/2011	\$1.00	W
05/31/2011	CENTRAL ACCT-OFFENDER TRUST	INDIGENT LOAN	VALDOSTA STATE PRISON	RECORD ID = 11201676. NL*0.88-LM0.88 5/31/11	\$1.76	
05/25/2011	CENTRAL ACCT-OFFENDER TRUST	INDIGENT LOAN	VALDOSTA STATE PRISON	RECORD ID = 11194494. SM*1.48*5/25/11	\$1.48	
05/24/2011	CENTRAL ACCT-OFFENDER TRUST	INDIGENT LOAN	VALDOSTA STATE PRISON	RECORD ID = 11189983. IND/SUP-5/20/11	\$1.00	
05/23/2011	CENTRAL ACCT-OFFENDER TRUST	INDIGENT LOAN	VALDOSTA STATE PRISON	RECORD ID = 11188298. 5/23/11 LM-2	\$0.88	
05/16/2011	CENTRAL ACCT-OFFENDER TRUST	INDIGENT LOAN	VALDOSTA STATE PRISON	RECORD ID = 11175275. IND/SUP-5/13/11	\$1.46	
05/16/2011	CENTRAL ACCT-OFFENDER TRUST	INDIGENT LOAN	VALDOSTA STATE PRISON	RECORD ID = 11174940. 05/17/2011 NLM3/ LM2	\$2.20	
05/11/2011	CENTRAL ACCT-OFFENDER TRUST	INDIGENT LOAN	VALDOSTA STATE PRISON	RECORD ID = 11166771. 05/11/11 SM-4	\$22.36	

or this one

one of these was IT!

First Filing of Claim

CIA
~~*LAST FILING OF CLAIM*~~
Correction

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

CASE NO. 15-12756-D

MATERIAL FACTS OF EVIDENCE
TABLE OF CONTENTS

1-DECLARATIONS OF FACTS-3 PAGES

2-EXHIBIT-F | COPY OF FIRST FILING OF
CLAIM, AND CITATION OF AUTHORITY DATE
OF FILING LISTED ON CLAIM NOT STAMPED
FILE DATE BECAUSE OF ABUSE OF PROCESS

3-EXHIBIT-G | COPY OF MAILING INFO HISTORY
FROM RECORD SHOW OF FILING NOTICE OF
ANTE-LITEM PROOF OF NOTICE FILED IN
CORRECT TIME, AND PROOF OF 2 YEAR OF
ACCRUAL.

4-EXHIBIT-H | EVIDENCE OF REFUSAL OF
RELEASE OF CUSTODY BY WARDEN SEE
DATES

Casey Ates pro SE